LOWNDES COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS COMMISSION AGENDA ITEM

SUBJECT: Coleman Road Force Main Replacement	
	Regular Session
DATE OF MEETING: April 28, 2020	
BUDGET IMPACT: \$6,545,729.00	
FUNDING SOURCE:	
() Annual	
() Capital	
() N/A	
(X)SPLOST	
() TSPLOST	
COUNTY ACTION REQUESTED ON: Coleman Road Force Main Replacemen	t

HISTORY, FACTS AND ISSUES: The Coleman Road force main has had several breaks and fractures over the past few years. Due to the age of the pipe and the increased flow staff recommends this section of force main and the Coleman Road lift station be replaced and updated. The project was advertised and bids were received from Ruby Collins, Inc. for \$8,496,706.00 and Legacy Water Group, LLC. for \$7,325,435.00. After value engineering Legacy Water group has agreed to a price of \$4,693,069.70 to complete the project. The County will purchase the HDPE pipe, submersible pump package, and the bypass pumps for \$1,852,660.00 for a total project price of \$6,545,729.00. Staff recommends the project be approved and authorize the Chairman to sign the contract.

OPTIONS: Approve the Coleman Road Force Main Replacement and Authorize the Chairman to Sign the Contract.

Board's Pleasure

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve

DEPARTMENT: Utilities DEPARTMENT HEAD: Steve Stalvey

ADMINISTRATIVE COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS: